### In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAURA KELLY, in her official capacity as Governor of Kansas, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, et al., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

Brief of *Amici Curiae* State of Utah and Ten Other States in Support of Petitioners

KYLE J. KAISER GREG HEWITT LAURA KYTE Assistant Utah Attorneys General SEAN D. REYES Utah Attorney General MELISSA A. HOLYOAK Utah Solicitor General *Counsel of Record* STANFORD E. PURSER Deputy Solicitor General

350 N. State Street, Ste. 230 P.O. Box 142320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114 (801) 538-9600 melissaholyoak@agutah.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae (additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT
I. The Court should grant certiorari to delineate how states may protect their citizens' private property from unwarranted intrusion by deceptive individuals
A. The right to exclude is integral to private property rights
B. Courts protect the right to exclude <i>itself</i> , without proof of additional injury5
C. States have an interest in protecting the right to exclude8
II. The Court should grant certiorari to clarify the scope of protection for false speech11
A. Courts of appeals have reached conflicting conclusions about what part of <i>Alvarez</i> is binding
1. The Eighth Circuit13
2. The Ninth Circuit14
3. The Tenth Circuit15
B. Courts of appeals diverge on the definition of "legally cognizable harm" in applying <i>Alvarez</i>

C. States have a significant interest in knowing what types of speech are protected
III.The Court should clarify whether criminal trespass statutes with "intent to harm" elements are viewpoint discriminatory19
CONCLUSION21
Additional Counsel23
Appendix A States authorizing an award of nominal dam- ages for trespass without additional proof of harmApp. 1
Appendix B States authorizing punitive damages against trespassers who do not cause additional harm to the property

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

## Page(s)

### **Federal Cases**

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert,
263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017) 9, 10
Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert,
No. 2:13-cv-00679-RJS (D. Utah Jan. 29, 2016) 10
Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2011)passim
Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden,
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)passim
Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly,
9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021)
Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001) 18
Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) 2, 3, 4
Democracy Partners v. Project Veritas Action Fund,
285 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018) 8
Desnick v. Am. Brod. Cos., Inc.,
44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)7
Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)8
Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976) 13
Hudgens v. NLRB,
424 U.S. 507 (1976) 18
InnoSys, Inc. v. Mercer,
364 F.3d 1013 6
Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979)
Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner,
407 U.S. 551 (1972)

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)
Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 13
Pell v. Procunier,
417 U.S. 817 (1974)
United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)passim
United States v. Davis,
825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016) 13
United States v. Dinwiddie,
76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996) 19
United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012)
Waremart Foods v. N.L.R.B.,
354 F.3d 870 (2004)
Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993) 1, 19, 20

### **State Cases**

Dalley v. Dykema Gossett,
788 N.W.2d 679 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) 6
Snow v. City of Columbia,
409 S.E.2d 797 (S.C. Ct. App 1991)
Thomas v. Harrah's Vicksburg Corp.,
734 So. 2d 312 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999) 6

### **State Statutes**

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. §§ 5/21-7(a)	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-4902(B)	9
Cal. Civil Code § 1708.8(a)	9
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-7042(1)	9
Iowa Code § 717A.3A(1)(a)	9
Kan. Stat. Ann § 47-1827	9
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-17-95	9

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 635:2 (III)(b)(4)	9
Tex. Pen. Code Ann. § 30.06(a)(1)	
Utah Code § 76-6-112	9

### **Other Authorities**

1 Dan B. Dobbs, et al.,
The Law of Torts § 49 (2d ed. 2021)
2 William Blackstone, Commentaries 4
David L. Callies & J. David Breemer, The Right to
Exclude Others from Private Property: A
Fundamental Constitutional Right,
3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol'y 39 (2000) 3
Entick v. Carrington,
95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765) 5
Felix S. Cohen, Dialogue on Private Property,
9 Rutgers L. Rev. 357 (1954) 4
Restatement (First) of Property § 7(a) (1936) 4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163 (1965) 6, 7
Thomas Merrill, Property and the Right to Exclude,
77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998) 4, 5
U.S. Sent'g Guidelines § 2B2.3(b)(1)9
